
 
Joe Martens  

Commissioner 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Remedial Bureau E, 12th Floor 
625 Broadway, Albany, New York  12233-7017 
Phone: (518) 402-9814 • Fax: (518) 402-9819 
Website: www.dec.ny.gov  

 

 
 

 
       
      October 7, 2014 
 
 
Mr. Scott A. Clary (scott@horizonenviro.net)  
Horizon Environmental Services, Inc. 
590A Callery Road 
Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania  16066-2504 
 
  RE: Executed Change Order No.1, Contract D008535 

  Altech Specialty Steel OU2A Site, Site No. 907022 
  (C) Dunkirk, Chautauqua County   

Dear Mr. Clary: 
 
 Enclosed is an executed copy of change order number one (1) for the subject site.  The 
change order, which reflects technical changes to the contract documents, results in an overall 
increase to the subject contract in the amount of $3,473,579.36, along with a 222 calendar day 
increase in the contract time.  Therefore, the revised contract amount is now $6,142,373.12 and 
the contract time for Final Completion is now 582 calendar days. The NYS Office of the State 
Comptroller executed the subject change order on October 3, 2014. 
 
 Should you have any questions on this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at  
(518) 402-9814. 

Sincerely,     
 
 

 
 
 
       
 

David J. Chiusano 
      Project Manager 
      Remedial Bureau E, Remedial Section A 

Division of Environmental Remediation 
 
Enclosure 
        



























































































 CB&I 
13 British American Blvd 

Latham, New York, 12110 
Tel: +1 518 785 2340 
Fax: +1 518 783 8397  

www.CBI.com 

 

 

July 07, 2015 

Mr. David Chiusano 
Project Manager  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Division of Environmental Remediation 

Remedial Bureau E, Section A  

625 Broadway, 12th Floor 

Albany, New York 12233-7017 

 

Subject: AlTech Specialty Steel Operable Unit (OU) 2A 
Willowbrook Pond Interim Remedial Action  
Contract No. D008535, Site No. 907022 
Proposed Change Order (PCO) Request No. 3 
 

Dear Mr. Chiusano, 

Please see attached Proposed Change Order (PCO) request No. 3, submitted by Horizon 

Environmental Services (Contractor) for the AlTech Specialty Steel OU2A, Willowbrook Pond (Pond) 

Interim Remedial Measure (IRM), Contract No. D008535, New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation (Department) Site No. 907022.   CBI is the Engineer for the Department under this 

Contract.  

Description of PCO-3:   

1) Upon approval of change order (CO) – 1 it was determined that the pond would not be 

completely backfilled in an effort to save Contract funds as originally outlined by the Contract 

Documents.  The volume of material was reduced from 47,000 cubic yards to 15,000 cubic 

yards.  Based on economy of scales and change in contract schedule time, Horizon 

Environmental Services (HES) was not able to obtain the same backfill material source at 

original Contract price.   Additionally, more fill was required for placement than originally 

anticipated in CO-1 due to identification of a 36” concrete storm sewer pipe located directly in 

line of the proposed pond outlet pipe (discussed in #2).  Due to the location of the concrete 

sewer pipe, the invert elevation of the outlet pipe was increased which resulted in a change in 

backfill quantities.    Based on this change in condition, the backfill unit price was renegotiated 

from the original price of $15.80/cy in place to $22.49/cy in place and has been estimated as the 

following: 

Existing 
Pay 

Item No 
Description Unit 

Contract 
Qty after 

CO-1 

PCO 
Qty - 

Actual 

Original 
Contract 

Price 

Negotiated 
Unit Cost 

Change in 
Cost 

UC-12 
Backfill with 
Clean Imported 
Material 

Cubic 
Yard 

15,000 22,277  $   15.80  $   22.49  $  264,009.73  

                

TOTAL             $ 264,009.73  



 

 

 

2) Upon approval of change order (CO) – 1 it was determined that the pond would not be 

completely backfilled in an effort to save Contract funds.  Therefore an outlet pipe from the 

former pond would be required for installation to discharge stormwater to the adjacent 

Willowbrook creek.  Through negotiations with HES, CBI and the Department, it was determined 

that this work would be completed on a time and materials cost basis and added to the lump 

sum line item 5 (LS-5) Capping and Plugging of Inlet/Outlet Piping.: 

Existing 
Pay Item 

No 
Description Unit 

Contract 
Qty after 

CO-1 

PCO 
Qty 

Original 
Contract 

Price 

Pipe 
Installation 

Cost 

Change in 
Cost 

% Line 
item 

increase 

LS-5 

Capping and 
Pluggin of 
Inlet/Outlet 
Piping 

LS 1 1 
 

$2,000.00  
$13,672.65  $13,672.65  684% 

                  

TOTAL             $13,672.65    

 

Existing pay items were used to calculate costs adjustments for the remainder of the change order 

items.  The CONTRACTOR’s cost backup to complete the required services is provided in 

Attachments 1 – 3.   

The total estimated amount of PCO-3 is: $277,682.38. Based upon our review, we have determined 

that the additional scope of work is/was necessary and the associated costs are reasonable. 

If you have any questions regarding PCO No.3 please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Accepted and signed by,      Date: 07-07-15 

 

 

Matt Sausville P.E. 

Project Engineer/Project Manager 

CB&I  

Phone:  518-785-2355 

E-Mail Address: matt.sausville@cbi.com 

Attachments: 

Attachment 1 – Backfill Cost Breakdown 

Attachment 2 – Outlet Pipe Cost Breakdown 

Attachment 3 – Contractor Backup 

mailto:matt.sausville@cbi.com


Item Per Hour Hours Total 
 Total w/Taxes, WC, 

Unemp 
Total 

Labor regular hours  $       61.74              588.00  $ 36,303  $                   41,023  $      41,022.53 

 Labor overtime  $       92.61              137.00  $ 12,688  $                   14,337  $      14,336.95 

Contractor Markup 15%  $        6,153.38 

Subtotal  $      61,513.00 

Item Cost Unit Qty  Total with Tax Total 

Compactor (Roller) $5,900 rental/month 1.5  $                8,850.00  $        8,850.00 

Skid Steer $3,500 rental/month 2  $                7,560.00  $        7,560.00 

Street Sweeper $2,700 rental/week 2  $                5,400.00  $        5,400.00 

D-6 Dozer $4,800 rental/month 2  $              10,368.00  $      10,368.00 

Contractor Markup 10%  $        4,826.70 

Subtotal  $      37,005.00 

Item Cost Unit Qty  Total with Tax Total 

Surveyor for reduced grade $2,600 Day 1  $                2,600.00  $        2,600.00 

Contractor Markup 10%  $           390.00 

Subtotal  $        2,990.00 

Item Cost Total Total 

Fuel $2.80 Fuel  Gals 2132  $                5,969.60  $        5,969.60 

Backfill Material $16.00 Cubic Yard Est. 22277  $            356,432.00  $    356,432.00 

Stone for Control $924.00 Loads 1  $                   924.00  $           924.00 

Contractor Markup 10%  $      36,240.16 

Subtotal  $    399,565.76 

 Total Cost  $    501,073.76 

Negotiated Cost per CY 22.49$               

ATTACHMENT 1 - Backfill Cost Breakdown

UC-12 BACKFILL

LABOR

EQUIPMENT

MATERIALS

Sub Contractor



Item Per Hour Hours Total 
 Total w/Taxes, WC, 

Unemp 
Total 

Labor  $       61.74                 53.00  $   3,272  $                      3,698  $        3,697.61 

Contractor Markup 15%  $           554.64 

Subtotal  $        4,253.00 

Item Cost Unit Qty  Total with Tax Total 

318 Excavator $3,800 rental/week 1  $                 3,800.00  $        3,800.00 

D-6 Dozer $1,600 rental/week 1  $                 1,600.00  $        1,600.00 

Contractor Markup 10%  $           810.00 

Subtotal  $        6,210.00 

Item Cost Unit Qty  Total with Tax Total 

Utility Locator Service $1,850 Day 1  $                 1,850.00  $        1,850.00 

Contractor Markup 10%  $           277.50 

Subtotal  $        2,128.00 

Item Cost Total Total 

Outlet Pipe $128.89 20' piece 6  $                    773.34  $           773.34 

Outlet Pipe Flared End $104.99 Loads 2  $                    209.98  $           209.98 

Contractor Markup 10%  $             98.33 

Subtotal  $        1,081.65 

 Total Cost  $      13,672.65 

MATERIALS

EQUIPMENT

ATTACHMENT 2 - Outlet Pipe Cost Breakdown

LS-5 OUTLET PIPE

LABOR

Sub Contractor



ATTACHMENT 2 OUTLET PIPE LABOR AND EQUIPMENT BACKUP













S. ST. GEORGE ENTERPRISES INC. 

dba MSB Gravel Products 
P.O. Box 348 

Fredonia, New York  14063 

Phone:  (716) 672-2488     Fax:  (716) 672-2487 

C:\OLD_D_Drive\Documents\Altech NYSDEC\Change Orders\Horizon Environmental clean fill Willowbrook pond St. George.doc    

Proposal Submitted To: Horizon Environmental Phone: Date:11-12-2014 

590A Callery Road Job Name: Willowbrook Pond 

Cranberry Township, PA 16066 Job Location: Dunkirk NY 

Attention: Scott Clary Date of Plan: Architect: Job Phone: ( )-  - 

We Hereby submit pricing on the following; 

Clean imported fill as compacted, surveyed and measured in place 

$16 CY 

Exclusions: 

We Propose  hereby to furnish material and labor -- complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of:

Dollars  ($ ). 

Payment to be made as follows: 

30 Days  

All material is guaranteed to be as specified.  All work to be completed in a 

workmanlike manner according to standard practices.  Any alterations or deviations 

from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written 

orders,  and will become an extra change over and above the estimate.  All agreements 

contingent upon strikes,  accidents or delays beyond our control.  Owner to carry fire, 

tornado and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workmen’s 

Compensation insurance.  

Authorized 
Signature:  

Note:    

This proposal may be withdrawn  

By us if not accepted within:  30 Days. 

Acceptance of Proposal  - The above price,

specifications and conditions are satisfactory and hereby accepted.  You are 
authorized to do the work as specified.  Payment will be made as outlined 

above. 

Signature: 

Date of Acceptance: Signature: 

ATTACHMENT 3 - CONTRACTOR BACKUP



























Invoice Date 2/4/15

Invoice # 15972

Bill To

Horizon Environmental Services
Brian Spangler
590A Callery Road
Cranberry Township, PA 16066

Job Site

AlTech Specialty Steel
Willowbrook Ave.
Dunkirk, NY

New York Leak Detection, Inc.
PO Box 269
Jamesville, NY  13078

P.O. No.Contact/Phone Brian Spangler 412-303-8692

Technician

Joe Goodfellow

Start Date

1/29/15

Date Completed

1/29/15

Payment is due and payable upon completion.  Account balances over 30 days are subject to a late fee of 1.5% per month.  Customer is liable for all
collection and legal fees.

Phone # (800) 928-4350

Fax # (315) 469-2868

info@nyld.com
www.nyld.com

 Total

Recognizing that underground leak detection and utility locating is an art as well as a science, and that there are innumerable variables in achieving the
desired results, NYLD does not guarantee accuracy in locating underground leaks or utilities, and disclaims all liability for any damages based on
information provided by NYLD.

NYLD strives to provide the highest quality service with the experience of the technicians and equipment used.  It is our desire that our work provides our
customers with the information they need without adverse consequences.

Thank You!

Fed. ID #16-1299328

Service Performed Amount
Utility Location Service using Ground Penetrating Radar plus all other subsurface
location technologies

1,850.00

Clear 120 LF for new utility installation
Site Contact: Brian Spangler 412-303-8692

Service complete

Report forwarded to Brian Spangler

$1,850.00



07/16/14 

 

Page 1 of 1 

 

   

 TRANSMITTAL FORM 

  
TRANSMITTAL  NUMBER:  PCO-1   

 

PROJECT: AlTech Specialty Steel OU2A 

  Willowbrook Pond Closure 

Site No. 907022 

  Dunkirk, New York  

 

OWNER: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

 

DESCRIPTION: Survey of Existing Volumes 
 

DATE OF TRANSMITTAL:              07/16/2014 
 

DATE RECEIVED:               07/16/2014 
 

REVIEWED BY: MJS  

 

DATE:  07/16/2014 

 

STATUS: APPROVED 
 

REMARKS:  None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Horizon Envrionmental Services  Altech Steel Willowbrook Pond Project 

590A Callery Road 

Cranberry Township, PA 15090 

Phone 724-538-8522 

 

 

To: Matt Sausville      July 15, 2014  

CB&I        Alltech Steel Willowbrook Pond 

 13 British American Boulevard   NYSDEC  

 Latham, NY 12110     Contract No. D008535 

        Dunkirk, NY  

 

        Response to PCO #1  

       

 

 

 

Attached is the quantity letter from Wendel and their pricing to do the additional work. 

 

If you have any questions or comments please let me know. 

 

 

Brian Spangler, 

Project Manager, 

Horizon Environmental Services 
 

Cc:    Dave Chiusano, NYSDEC 

Maurice Moore, NYSDEC 

John Whalen, CB&I 
  







 CB&I 
13 British American Blvd 

Latham, New York, 12110 
Tel: +1 518 785 2340 
Fax: +1 518 783 8397  

www.CBI.com 

 

 
 

August 15, 2014 

Mr. David Chiusano 
Project Manager  

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Division of Environmental Remediation 

Bureau of Construction Services, 12th Floor 

625 Broadway 

Albany, New York 12233-7010 

 

Subject: AlTech Specialty Steel OU2A, Willowbrook Pond Interim Remedial Action (IRM), 

Contract No. D008535, Site No. 907022, Proposed Change Order (PCO) Request No. 2 

Dear Mr. Chiusano, 

Please see attached Proposed Change Order (PCO) request No. 2, submitted by Horizon 

Environmental Services (HES) for the AlTech Specialty Steel OU2A, Willowbrook Pond Interim 

Remedial Measure (IRM), Contract No. D008535, New York State Department of Environmental 

Conservation (NYSDEC) Site No. 907022.   

In accordance with Section VIII, Article 9 of the Contract Documents, once the Contractor has 

knowledge of a PCO, the associated contract price or contract cost shall be submitted by the 

Contractor within three (3) days to the Site Representative and provide adequate information for 

discussion and determination.  All project PCOs submitted shall be consecutively numbered and will 

request a determination on only one issue. 

If the Department and Contractor agree that the work is a change in scope, but cannot agree on price, 

the Contractor is still required to carry on with the work involved and adhere to the progress schedule. 

Description of PCO-2:   

Following dewatering of the pond, waste characterization sampling both in sediment and soil confirmed 

that all pond sediments and additional soil areas were hazardous (greater than 50 parts per million 

(ppm)).  Based on this determination, the hazardous quantities of sediment and soil excavation, 

transportation and disposal have been estimated as the following: 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Pay 
Item 
No Description Unit 

Contract 
Qty PCO Qty Unit Cost Change in Cost 

UC-6 Non-Hazardous Soil Excavation 
Cubic 
Yard 

1100 
       

218.00  
 $   20.00   $    (17,640.00) 

UC-7 Hazardous Soil Excavation 
Cubic 
Yard 

100 
   

1,560.00  
 $   35.00   $     51,100.00  

UC-8 
Non-Hazardous Sediment 

Excavation  
Cubic 
Yard  

7500 
       

656.00  
 $   25.00   $  (171,100.00) 

UC-9 Hazardous Sediment Excavation  
Cubic 
Yard  

1,500 
 

12,082.00  
 $   30.00   $   317,460.00  

UC-10 
Non-Hazardous Sediment/Soil 
Transportation and Disposal 

Ton 17300 
   

1,500.00  
 $   40.00   $  (632,000.00) 

UC-11 
 Hazardous Sediment/Soil 

Transportation and Disposal 
Ton 2600 17026  $ 177.00   $2,553,402.00  

TOTAL            $2,101,222.00  

 

Additionally, the Construction Waste Management (Model City Landfill) determined that the sediment 

material was not acceptable due to a failing a structural strength parameter.  Model City determined 

that the sediment is to be amended with a stabilization amendment.  HES has determined that Portland 

cement provided in super-sacs will be the most cost effective means for amending the material.  Based 

on this determination the stabilization amendment process and material cost is estimated as the 

following: 

Pay 
Item 
No Description Unit 

Contract 
Qty PCO Qty Unit Cost Change in Cost 

--- Amendment Disposal Cost Ton 0 
       

5,422  
 $ 177.00   $   959,605.50  

--- 
 Amendment Process to meet 
Structural LF Criteria (equipment + 
labor) 

Ton 0 
     

22,448  
 $      7.92   $   177,840.68  

--- Portland Amendment Material Cost Ton 0 
       

2,922  
 $239.22   $   698,868.61  

TOTAL            $1,836,314.79  

 

Given the unforeseen conditions, the total PCO amount significantly exceeds the total contract amount.  

It has been determined that HES will shut down operations prior to exceeding the total value of the 

contract.  Water treatment operations will continue throughout this shutdown period.  The cost for the 

preparation for shutdown and water treatment is estimated as the following: 

 



Pay 
Item 
No Description Unit 

Contract 
Qty 

PCO 
Qty Unit Cost Change in Cost 

--- Shutdown WWTP Operation Cost Month 0 3  $  23,824.85  $     71,474.55 

--- One-Time Shutdown Prep Each 0 1  $    6,797.36  $   6,797.36 

TOTAL  $     78,271.91 

The total estimated amount of PCO-2 is: $4,015,808.70 

HES cost backup to complete the required services included in the description are provided in 

Attachment 1.  The backup to the costs provided is included in Attachment 2.  A work plan detailing 

the HES means and methods to conduct the work is included in Attachment 3.  A figure illustrating the 

staging of materials is provided in Attachment 4. 

If you have any questions or concerns regarding PCO No. 2 please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Accepted and signed by, Date: 08-15-14 

Matt Sausville P.E. 

Project Engineer/Project Manager 

CB&I  

Phone:  518-785-2355 

E-Mail Address: matt.sausville@cbi.com 

Attachments: 

Attachment 1 – Cost Breakdown 

Attachment 2 – Cost Backup 

Attachment 3 – Work Plan 

Attachment 4 – Sediment Staging Figure 

mailto:matt.sausville@cbi.com


Attachment 1 -- Amending Cost Estimate

Item Cost Unit Qty Total with Tax  Bonds/Ins Total 
Tons of Sediment 16,686 

Skid Steer $4,149 rental/month 2.25 10,082.07$    1.0225 10,308.92$   
Tons Contract Soil Available for 

Amending
2,500 

Excavator $10,771 rental/month 2.25 26,172.46$    1.0225 26,761.34$   
Tons Sediment Suitable for 

Amending with soil
5,000 

* Excavator $10,771 rental/month 1.25 14,540.26$    1.0225 14,867.41$   
Remaining Tons of Sediment 

after Soil is Used
11,686 

* Wheel Loader $4,199 rental/month 1.25 5,668.65$   1.0225 5,796.19$   
Total Tons to mix of Portland 

and Soil 
22,108 

* Fuel $3.71 Fuel  Gals 5503 20,415.94$    1.0225 20,875.30$   Tons Portland Required 2,922 

Item Per Hour
20 Hours/week x 

9 weeks
Total 

 Total 

w/Taxes, WC, 

Unemp 

 Bonds/Ins Total 
Loads to be Mixed and Sent for 

Disposal
670

Labor at Overtime Rate 94.50$   17,010$   19,221$   1.0225 19,653.78$   
Days Required to perform work 48

Labor at Overtime Rate 94.50$   17,010$   19,221$   1.0225 19,653.78$   
* Labor at Regular Rate 63.00$   11,340$   12,814$   1.0225 13,102.52$    $  7.92 
* Labor at Regular Rate 63.00$   11,340$   12,814$   1.0225 13,102.52$   

Total Costs Equip and Labor 144,121.76$     
175,147.03$   

Cost of Rejected Loads that Failed for Strength 8,000.00$   1.0225 8,180.00$   

152,301.76$     

635,335.10$   

6.89$   

with $40/ton credit for amending soils

* Items with an asterisk have been pro-rated to reflect that some of the time, equipment and fuel 859,605.50$   

is also serving the contractor in fulfillment of the original terms of the contract Total Price Disposal of Remaining Haz Sediment

2,285,982.00$   

Total Price of PCO2

Price Per Ton for Amendment Process

Total Price for Amendment Process

Total Price Portland Cement (201.36/ton+tax)

Total Price of Disposal of Amendment Materials

3,956,069.63$   



Monthly Costs During Shut Down

Item Cost Unit Qty Total with Tax  Bonds/Ins Total 

3" Diesel Pump $1,088 rental/month 1 1,175.04$   1.0225 1,201.48$   

Frac Tanks $700 rental/month 4 3,024.00$   1.0225 3,092.04$   

Bag Filter Units $516 rental/month 2 1,114.56$   1.0225 1,139.64$   

Various 

Hoses/Adapters/Connecto

rs/and Float Switches

$2,167 rental/month 1 2,340.36$   1.0225 2,393.02$   

Fuel $3.71 Fuel  Gals 840 3,116.40$   1.0225 3,186.52$   

Maintenance $250.00 Maint/month 1 250.00$   1.0225 255.63$   

Item Per Hour
20 Hours/week x 

9 weeks
Total 

 Total 

w/Taxes, WC, 

Unemp 

 Bonds/Ins Total 

Daily Labor Pumping Operations129.87$    Per Day 28$   4,109$   1.0225 4,201.54$   

Weekly Maintenance, 

Sampling and Security
692.64$    4 Events/Month 4 3,131$   1.0225 3,201.17$   

Miles 0.55$   4 Trips/Month 1,240$     1,401$   1.0225 1,432.73$   

Lodging and Per Diem 150.00$    4 Nights/Month 4$   600$   1.0225 613.50$   

20,717.26$   

Total Monthly Costs with OH&P 23,824.85$   

 (Total Cost if 3 Month Shut Down) 71,474.55$   

One-Time Costs in Preparation of Shut-Down

Item Cost Unit Qty Total with Tax  Bonds/Ins Total 

 One time cost to deliver 

and install 4th Frac Tank 

and connect manifold 

system and auto-shut off 

system for all 4 Frac 

Tanks 

3,085.00$ One time cost 1 3,085.00$   1.0225 3,154.41$   

 One Time Cost Poly to 

Cover Stockpiles 
99.00$   10 Rolls of Poly 10 1,069.20$   1.0225 1,093.26$   

 One Time Cost of Straw 

Bales 
2.50$   Per Bale 300 810.00$   1.0225 828.23$   

Labor to Cover Stockpiles and Install Straw Bales63.00$      Total man-hours 12 816.48$   1.0225 834.85$   

5,910.75$   

Total One-Time Costs in Preparation of Shut Down with OH&P 6,797.36$   

The above costs do not include freeze protection in the event of regularly occurring freezing conditions that would require heaters, etc

If such measures become necessary due to unseasonable cold weather or an extended shut-down, additional charges would apply 

after consultation with the Engineer and the NYSDEC.



Attachment 2 - Cost Backup





















Amendment to Work Plan for Solidification of Sediment

Using Portland Cement and On‐Site Soils 

Background 

Horizon will stabilize the TSCA hazardous sediment for disposal using portland and/or on site soils.  

According to testing performed by Model City landfill, the ratio of portland cement to sediment that 

passes Model City’s strength test is around 25 percent, on average.  Some sediment requires more than 

25 percent and some requires a little less.   Pursuant to Field Order 3, Horizon has also mixed on‐site 

soils with the  higher strength pond sediment at a rate of 50 percent and the result was a “pass” on 

Model City’s strength test.   Not all pond sediment can be made to pass by mixing in 50 percent soil.  

Some of the pond sediment received a “fail” when mixed with 50 percent soils.  Horizon, working with 

the on‐site Engineer, believes they can identify which areas of pond sediment that can be mixed with 50 

percent soil to achieve a “pass.”  Likewise, Horizon working with the on‐site Engineer, will use its best 

efforts to minimize the amount of portland cement added to sediments to achieve a “pass” on the 

strength test.    

Measurement 

Horizon will measure the portland to sediment ratio by thoroughly mixing 4 tons (1 excavator bucket = 

2.7 CU x 1.5 tons per uncompacted cubic yard) with 1 ton of portland cement to achieve a 25 percent  (1 

(1:4) portland to sediment mix.     The soil to sediment ratio will be measured by thoroughly mixing 1 

excavator or wheel loader bucket of on‐site soils with 2 excavator or wheel loader buckets of sediment.   

Equipment and Manpower 

Mixing the materials (sediment, soil, portland) will require 2 excavators, a wheel loader and a skid steer 

and operators as described herein.  Two excavators will be used to actively mix the materials using 

back/forth/up/down kneading motions and also place the mixed materials on a stockpile for loading.   A 

wheel loader will be required to place the materials (sediment, soil, portland) before the mixing 

excavators.   

Methodology and Justification for Not Using a Staging Pad 

In order to thoroughly mix the materials (sediment, soil, portland) using an excavator the operator must 

be able to clearly see what he is doing with the bucket.  He needs to ensure that the materials are 

thoroughly blended and incorporated to the fullest extent practical.   In order to see what he is doing, 

the operator needs to be above the materials being mixed.    

The sediments lack the strength required to perch an excavator on top of them.   The most practical way 

to get the excavator above the materials to be mixed is for the excavator to sit on the stable ground just 

outside and above the pond bottom and mix the materials on the pond bottom.    

Attachment 3 - Work Plan 



Mixing the materials on the pond bottom will also ensure that there is no possible cross contamination 

by tearing through a liner with the excavator bucket while mixing the materials, as would be likely occur 

if mixing outside the pond on a clean zone protected from contamination by an HDPE liner.  

 Location of the Work 

The process of amending the sediments with on‐site soil/portland cement will be done within the pond 

at the western and northern ends (see attached Figure).   These western and northern locations are the 

most practical locations to perform the mixing operations as the distance from top of ground surface to 

the pond bottom is approximately 9’ and 14’ respectively.    These locations provide enough depth for 

the excavator operator to mix below him which providing good sight lines while still allowing the 

machine to reach the pond bottom. 

Measurement for Payment 

Based on discussions with CB&I, the most efficient way to track and manage additional cost for the 

sediment and to ensure the highest level of productivity is to break the cost for the remaining work as 

follows: 

Excavation of Soils  ‐  Contract Rate for Hazardous soils = $35 per cubic yard.  These soils are part of the 

original contract scope as UC‐6 Non‐Hazardous Soil Excavation at the rate of $20 per cubic yard.  So the 

net price increase for UC‐7 Hazardous Soil Excavation is $15 per cubic yard. 

Amendment Material Cost ($/ton) = $217.46 (with tax) for portland cement contained in “super sacks” 

Transportation and Disposal of Hazardous Amended Sediment ($/ton) =  If the Department is agreeable 

to the Amendment of Material price per ton of $8.00, Horizon will extend the UC‐11 Transportation and 

Disposal unit price of $177 per ton for the remainder of the project. 

Amendment of Material ($/ton) = $8.00 per ton.   Labor, Fuel and 2 pieces of equipment have been pro‐

rated to reflect that a portion of the work being performed is also benefitting the contractor under the 

original terms of the contract.  Without pro‐rating, this unit price for Amendment of Material would be 

$10.13 per ton. 

Schedule 

Horizon anticipates a five week  extension to the original baseline schedule to  account for the impacts 

caused by Model City’s “strength test” failure and the change in classification of the sediments and soils 

from non‐hazardous to hazardous.   The original baseline  schedule showed both non‐hazardous and 

hazardous transportation and disposal  completed  on August 15th.  It is anticipated that this work will 

now take until approximately September 23th,  which is 38 calendar days.   

When the sediment was considered non‐hazardous, Horizon was gearing up to transport and dispose of 

875 tons per day (25 trucks per day at 35 tons each).   With the Sediment being disposed of as 

hazardous, Horizon is only able obtain trucks and landfill slots for 14 trucks per day at 33 tons each).   



The decreased tonnage per day amounts to a 28 calendar day increase in project time.    There was also 

an 8 calendar day delay due to the an inability to schedule hazardous waste permitted truck haul trucks 

immediately when the soils and sediment classification changed from non‐hazardous to hazardous .  

When Horizon did receive hazardous permitted trucks on July 1, Model  City  rejected  five (5) loads for 

failure of their “strength test” criteria the following day.   On July 10 Horizon was able to get 5 trucks 

accepted at Model City using the material from the grit piles located in the Pier area, but not enough to 

stay on schedule.   On July 21 Horizon began solidifying the pond sediment in the west pile with Portland 

cement and was able to maintain a dedicated fleet of 8 hazardous waste permitted trucks hauling 14 

loads per day on a regular basis.   The total schedule impact of the delays caused by the trucking 

availability when the pond sediment changed classification from non‐hazardous to hazardous, and the 

failures of the sediment on Model City landfill’s “strength test” resulted in a total of 38 calendar days.  

Cost Breakdown and Backup   

See Attachments 1 and 2 



A
tta

ch
m

en
t 4

 - 
Se

di
m

en
t S

ta
gi

ng
 F

ig
ur

e


	letter.hw907022.2014-10-07.altechou2A_ExecutedCO1TransmittalHES
	letter.hw907022.2015-07-07.AltechOU2A_PCO3CoverClean_CBI
	PCO-3 Attachment 3 Contractor Backup.pdf
	Horizon Environmental clean fill Willowbrook pond St  George
	Excavator for outlet pipe
	D6 Dozer and Skid Steer Invoice
	D6 Dozer and Skid Steer Invoice (1)
	Backfill Calculation Map from Wendel
	Plastic Outlet Pipe
	Roller (compactor) and Broom invoice
	St George Backfill Invoice
	Stone
	Utility Location invoice


	report.hw907022.2014-07-16.altechou2A_PCO-1_D008535_CBI
	report.hw907022.2014-08-05.altechou2A_PCO-2_D008535_CBI
	PCO-2 Cover Letter-08-15-14
	Attachment 1 - PCO 2 Costs
	Attachment 2-PCO 2 Cost Backup
	Attachment 3-PCO 2 workplan
	Attachment 4- PCO 2 drawing




